PRI OR PRI NTER S NO. 3590 PRI NTER S NO. 3649

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL
No. 20662 =%

| NTRODUCED BY McCLATCHY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1982

AS AVENDED ON THI RD CONSI DERATI ON, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI VES,
SEPTEMBER 29, 1982

OCO~NOUITARWNE

AN ACT

Amendi ng the act of Decenber 18, 1980 (P.L.1252, No.228),
entitled "A supplenent to the act of Cctober 6, 1980
(P.L.784, No.145), entitled 'An act providing for the capital
budget for the fiscal year 1980-1981,"' item zing public
i mprovenent and furniture and equi pnment projects, to be
constructed by the Departnent of General Services and
transportation assi stance projects to be acquired or
constructed by the Pennsyl vani a Departnent of Transportation

together with their estimted financial cost; authorizing the

incurring of debt without the approval of the electors for
t he purpose of financing the projects to be constructed by
t he Departnent of General Services or Departnment of
Transportation, stating the estinmated useful life of the
projects; providing for the adoption of capital projects to

be financed fromcurrent revenues of the Boating Fund and the

Fi sh Fund and maki ng an appropriation,” deleting certain

proj ects and addi ng a—preteet PROIECTS | N THE DEPARTMENT OF

COMVERCE AND in the Departnent of Education for the

Pennsyl vani a State University.

The General Assenbly of the Conmonweal th of Pennsyl vani a
her eby enacts as foll ows:

Section 1. Prejeets CLAUSE A., THE HEADI NG OF SUBCLAUSE |
AND PRQJECTS (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11), (12), (13), (14)
and (15) of paragraph (p) of subclause Ill of clause (B} B. of

section 1, act of Decenber 18, 1980 (P.L.1252, No.228), CLAUSE



A. AND t he headi ng of subclause Il anended June 19, 1982
(P.L.571, No.165), are anmended and a—proejeet—+s PRQAIECTS ARE <—
added to read:
Section 1. Item zation and Authorization of Public
| mprovenent Projects.--Additional capital projects in the
category of public inprovenent projects to be acquired or
constructed by the Departnent of General Services, its
successors or assigns, and to be financed by the incurring of
debt, are hereby item zed, together with the respective
estimated financial cost and the total additional anmount

aut horized for the public inprovenent projects as foll ows:

* *x * <

A, TOTAL AUTHORI ZATION. . ... ..o [ $379, 958, 000] <—
$373, 386, 000

B. Item zation of Public Inprovenent Projects:
Pr oj ect Base Design & Tot al
Pr oj ect Cont i n- Pr oj ect
Al | ocation genci es Al |l ocation

* x *
1. DEPARTMENT OF <—

COMMVERCE [ $29, 676, 000 $2, 968, 000 $32, 933, 000]

$23, 440, 000 $2, 632, 000 $26, 361, 000
* x *
(D) FOR THE

DESI GN AND CON-

STRUCTI ON OF A

FACILITY FOR

RESEARCH AND

DEVELOPMVENT OF

VETHODS OF COAL
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DESULFURI ZATI ON.

THE FACILITY SHALL

BE_LOCATED AT A

SITE TO BE CHOSEN

BY THE SECRETARY

OF COMMVERCE I'N

CONSULTATI ON W TH

THE PENNSYLVANI A

SCl ENCE_AND

ENG NEERI NG

FOUNDATI ON 2,884, 000 576, 000

3,460, 000

I11. Departnent of

Educati on $116, 667, 000 $23, 890, 000

* * %

(p) Pennsylvani a

St

* *

[(6)

(7)

(8)

ate University
*
Conver si on
to Alterna-
tive Fuel s
System
McKeesport 425, 000 85, 000
Conver si on
to Alterna-
tive Fuel s
System
Al t oona 500, 000 100, 000
Conver si on
to Alterna-

tive Fuel s
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$146, 775, 000

510, 000

600, 000
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(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

System
Yor k

Conver si on
to Alterna-

tive Fuels

System

Mont Alto
Conver si on
to Alterna-

tive Fuels

System
Qgont z

Conver si on
to Alterna-

tive Fuel s

System
DuBoi s

Conver si on
to Alterna-

tive Fuel s

System

Del awar e

Conver si on
to Alterna-

tive Fuels

System
Hazl et on

Conver si on
to Alterna-

tive Fuel s

19820H2662B3649

217,000

375, 000

375, 000

105, 000

100, 000

180, 000

43, 000

75, 000

75, 000

21, 000

20, 000

36, 000

260, 000

450, 000

450, 000

126, 000

120, 000

216, 000
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*

*

(15)

(16)

System
Behr end
Col | ege
Conver si on
to Alterna-
tive Fuels
System
Beaver

Constructi on

*

Section 2.

of a nmulti-

pur pose bui |l di ng

to house a

gynmmasi um

audi t ori um and

study facilities

at the WI kes-

Barre Canpus

505, 000

102, 000

2,884, 000

101, 000

20, 000

576, 000

606, 000

122, 000]

3,460, 000

Thi s act shall

| 14L.84RZ/ 19820H2662B3649

t ake effect

i mredi ately.



