<-

## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## HOUSE BILL No. 2662 Session of 1982

## INTRODUCED BY McCLATCHY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1982

AS AMENDED ON THIRD CONSIDERATION, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, SEPTEMBER 29, 1982

## AN ACT

1	Amending the act of December 18, 1980 (P.L.1252, No.228),				
2	entitled "A supplement to the act of October 6, 1980				
3	(P.L.784, No.145), entitled 'An act providing for the capital				
4	budget for the fiscal year 1980–1981,' itemizing public				
5	improvement and furniture and equipment projects, to be				
6	constructed by the Department of General Services and				
7	transportation assistance projects to be acquired or				
8	constructed by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation				
9	together with their estimated financial cost; authorizing the				
10	incurring of debt without the approval of the electors for				
11	the purpose of financing the projects to be constructed by				
12	the Department of General Services or Department of				
13	Transportation, stating the estimated useful life of the				
14	projects; providing for the adoption of capital projects to				
15	be financed from current revenues of the Boating Fund and the				
16	Fish Fund and making an appropriation, " deleting certain				
17	projects and adding a project PROJECTS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF				
18	COMMERCE AND in the Department of Education for the				
19	Pennsylvania State University.				
- /					
20	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania				

21 hereby enacts as follows:

 22
 Section 1. Projects CLAUSE A., THE HEADING OF SUBCLAUSE II
 <--</td>

 23
 AND PROJECTS (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11), (12), (13), (14)

 24
 and (15) of paragraph (p) of subclause III of clause (B)
 B. of
 <--</td>

 25
 section 1, act of December 18, 1980 (P.L.1252, No.228), CLAUSE
 <--</td>

A. AND the heading of subclause III amended June 19, 1982 1 2 (P.L.571, No.165), are amended and a project is PROJECTS ARE <-----3 added to read: 4 Section 1. Itemization and Authorization of Public 5 Improvement Projects. -- Additional capital projects in the category of public improvement projects to be acquired or 6 7 constructed by the Department of General Services, its 8 successors or assigns, and to be financed by the incurring of debt, are hereby itemized, together with the respective 9 estimated financial cost and the total additional amount 10 11 authorized for the public improvement projects as follows: 12 \* \* \* <---13 Α. <-----14 \$373,386,000 15 Β. Itemization of Public Improvement Projects: 16 Project Design & Base Total 17 Project Contin-Project 18 Allocation gencies Allocation \* \* \* 19 20 II. DEPARTMENT OF <-21 COMMERCE [\$29,676,000 \$2,968,000 \$32,933,000] 22 \$23,440,000 \$2,632,000 \$26,361,000 23 \* \* \* 24 (D) FOR THE 25 DESIGN AND CON-26 STRUCTION OF A 27 FACILITY FOR 28 RESEARCH AND 29 DEVELOPMENT OF 30 METHODS OF COAL

19820H2662B3649

- 2 -

1	DESULFURIZATION.					
2	THE FACILITY SHALL					
3	BE LOCATED AT A					
4	SITE TO BE CHOSEN					
5	BY THE SECRETARY					
6	OF COMMERCE IN					
7	CONSULTATION WITH					
8	_	THE PENNSYLV	ANIA			
9	SCIENCE AND					
10	ENGINEERING					
11	_	FOUNDATION	2,884,000	576,000	3,460,000	
12	III. De	partment of				
13	Ed	ucation	\$116,667,000	\$23,890,000	\$146,775,000	
14	* * *					
15	(p) Pen	nsylvania				
16	State University					
17	* * *					
18	[(6)	Conversion				
19		to Alterna-				
20		tive Fuels				
21		System,				
22		McKeesport	425,000	85,000	510,000	
23	(7)	Conversion				
24		to Alterna-				
25		tive Fuels				
26		System,				
27		Altoona	500,000	100,000	600,000	
28	(8)	Conversion				
29		to Alterna-				
30		tive Fuels				
100		C 4 0	2			

19820H2662B3649

- 3 -

1		System,			
2		York	217,000	43,000	260,000
3	(9)	Conversion			
4		to Alterna-			
5		tive Fuels			
6		System,			
7		Mont Alto	375,000	75,000	450,000
8	(10)	Conversion			
9		to Alterna-			
10		tive Fuels			
11		System,			
12		Ogontz	375,000	75,000	450,000
13	(11)	Conversion			
14		to Alterna-			
15		tive Fuels			
16		System,			
17		DuBois	105,000	21,000	126,000
18	(12)	Conversion			
19		to Alterna-			
20		tive Fuels			
21		System,			
22		Delaware	100,000	20,000	120,000
23	(13)	Conversion			
24		to Alterna-			
25		tive Fuels			
26		System,			
27		Hazleton	180,000	36,000	216,000
28	(14)	Conversion			
29		to Alterna-			
30		tive Fuels			
19820H2662B3649			- 4 -		

19820H2662B3649

1		System,				
2		Behrend				
3		College	505,000	101,000	606,000	
4	(15)	Conversion				
5		to Alterna-				
6		tive Fuels				
7		System,				
8		Beaver	102,000	20,000	122,000]	
9	(16)	Construction				
10	_	of a multi-				
11	_	purpose build	ing			
12	_	<u>to house a</u>				
13	gymnasium,					
14	auditorium and					
15	<u>study facilities</u>					
16	_	at the Wilkes	<u>_</u>			
17	_	Barre Campus	<u>2,884,000</u>	576,000	3,460,000	
18	* * *					
19	19 Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.					